

CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
THE STATE OF TEXAS, :
: 12-CV-03394 (DLC)
Plaintiffs, :
: :
v. :
: :
PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC., et al., :
: :
Defendants. :
: :
----- X

----- X
IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST :
LITIGATION : 11-MD-02293 (DLC)
: :
: :
----- X

This Document Relates to:

----- X
ALL ACTIONS :
: :
: :
----- X

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CLASS
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT OPINIONS OFFERED BY DR.
JOSEPH KALT**

CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Dr. Kalt’s Critique Of Dr. Noll’s Use Of Average Pricing Is Valid And Un-Rebutted | 4 |
| II. Dr. Kalt’s Opinions Are Based On Sufficient Facts And Data..... | 6 |
| A. Dr. Kalt Did Not Improperly Designate Post-Agency Prices As Pre-Agency Prices | 6 |
| B. There Is No Evidence Of A “Pricing Structure” For e-Books..... | 11 |
| C. Dr. Kalt Did Not Ignore Or Edit His Sources..... | 15 |
| III. Plaintiffs’ Response To Kalt’s Criticism That Noll’s Model Produces False Positives Is Unavailing | 16 |
| IV. Dr. Kalt’s Opinions Based On Modal Pricing Are Reliable..... | 17 |
| V. Dr. Kalt’s Opinion Is Legally Relevant | 19 |
| VI. Dr. Kalt’s Offset Opinions Are Admissible For The Same Reasons That Mr. Orszag’s Opinions Are Admissible. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

CONTAINS MATERIAL DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 3, 4, 20 |
| <i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Apple</i> , 2013 WL 3454986 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985) | 4 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... | 12, 19 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 3, 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Bernard Ostle, <i>Statistics in Research</i> (2 nd), Iowa State University Press, 1963 | 18 |
